for the Common Warrants and FiveT Common Warrants, and a portion will be
recognized as equity (split between Share Capital and Share
 Premium for the nominal value and remaining excess over nominal value, respectively).
Thereafter, the derivative financial liability
for the Common Warrants and FiveT Common Warrants will continue to be recognized at fair value through
profit and loss until exercised.
 In calculating the pro forma and pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value estimated at June 30, 2022, because the
amount to be attributed
to the Common Warrants and FiveT Common Warrants has not yet been determined, the full amount of net proceeds (or increase in
Share Capital
and Share Premium, in the case of the FiveT Common Warrants) in excess of the nominal value of common shares has been included in the
amount attributed to Share Premium, rather than bifurcating the net proceeds between liabilities and equity as will be required upon
issuance. Please also
refer to the risk factor “The Common Warrants and FiveT Common Warrants will be accounted for as a liability,
and the changes in value of such Common
Warrants and FiveT Common Warrants may have a material effect on our financial results.”

The
following table illustrates this dilution to new investors purchasing common shares in the offering.

Assumed combined public offering price per common share and accompanying Common Warrant   $ 1.40
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per common share at June 30, 2022   $ (10.03)
Increase in historical net tangible book value per common share attributable to pro forma events   $ 10.40
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per common share at June 30, 2022   $ 0.37
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per common share attributable to new investors   $ 0.42
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per common share after the offering   $ 0.79
Dilution per common share to new investors   $ 0.61
Percentage of dilution in net tangible book value per common share for new investors   44%

Each $0.50 increase (decrease)
 in the assumed combined public offering price of  $1.40 per common share and accompanying Common Warrant,
which is the last reported
sale price of our common shares on the Nasdaq Capital Market on March 20, 2023, would increase (decrease) the pro forma as
adjusted net
tangible book value after this offering by $0.32 ($0.31) per common share and the dilution per common share to new investors in the offering
by
 $0.18 ($0.19) per common share (assuming no sale of Pre-Funded Warrants in this offering), after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and

[…]

December 31, 2021. We evaluated
the error and determined that the related impact was not material to our financial statements for any prior periods, but
that correction
of the impact of the error would be significant to our results of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2022. Accordingly, we have
revised previously reported financial information for such immaterial error. As such, the revised amounts are derived from our unaudited
 condensed
consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2022. Please refer to the below reconciliation for
 the previously reported
amounts as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021 (as reported in the audited financial statements) to the
revised amounts as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2021 (as reported in the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial
 statements). Additional information related to the
revision of the December 31, 2021 amounts is included in Note 8 of the unaudited condensed
interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30,
2022.

Revised Consolidated Balance Sheet

   As of December 31, 2021
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
   (in CHF)

Other receivables   917,833   (246,493)   671,340
Prepayments   996,910   578,216   1,575,126
Total current assets   3,759,901   331,723   4,091,624
Total assets   18,838,598   331,723   19,170,321
Accumulated deficit   (176,018,660)   331,723   (175,686,937)
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to owners of the company   12,704,528   331,723   13,036,251
Total equity and liabilities   18,838,598   331,723   19,170,321

Revised Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Loss

   Year ended December 31, 2021
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
   (in
CHF)

Other income   460,710   (246,493)   214,217
Research and development   (8,939,037)   578,216   (8,360,821)
Total operating expenses   (15,137,338)   331,723   (14,805,615)
Operating loss   (17,099,793)   331,723   (16,768,070)
Loss before tax   (17,368,546)   331,723   (17,036,823)
Net loss attributable of owners of the Company   (17,390,166)   331,723   (17,058,443)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the Company   (17,124,410)   331,723   (16,792,687)
Basic and diluted loss per share   (26.26)   0.50   (25.76)

Basic and diluted loss per
share as presented in the financial statements as of December 31, 2021, prior to the one-for-twenty reverse share split on
October 25,
2022 was CHF 1.31, and the revised number would have been CHF 1.29.

Revised Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

We revised our consolidated
 statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2021. There was no impact on net cash used in operating
activities.

   Year ended December 31, 2021
   As reported   Adjustment   As revised
   (in
CHF)

Net loss   (17,390,166)   331,723   (17,058,443)
Changes in:
Trade and other receivables   (586,612)   246,493   (340,119)
Prepayments   (719,321)   (578,216)   (1,297,537)
Cash used in operating activities   (13,627,738)   —   (13,672,738)

73

Liquidity
and Capital Resources

Since
inception, we have incurred significant operating losses. Only in 2021 we started to generate revenue. We have financed our operations
through
the public offerings of our common shares, private placements of equity securities and short-term loans.

Cash
flows

Comparison
of the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

The
table below summarizes our cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021:

   Six months ended
   June 30,
   2022   2021